

**FILED**

**JAN 26 2009**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**83983-2**  
**NO. 27504-3-III**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**JEFFERY W. NICCUM, a married man,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**RYAN L. ENQUIST, individually and the marital community composed of he and  
his wife, if any,**

**Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Robert Austin, Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Address:  
Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900**

**REED McCLURE  
By Marilee C. Erickson  
Michael N. Budelsky  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**37 S. Wenatchee Ave., Suite F  
Wenatchee, WA 98807  
(509) 662-6131**

**CARLSON, MCMAHON & SEALBY,  
PLLC  
By David L. Force  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING FEES     AND COSTS BECAUSE ENQUIST IMPROVED HIS     POSITION AT THE TRIAL DE NOVO.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER AND JUDGMENT     CONFLICT WITH THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE     RULE AND STATUTE .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D. PLAINTIFF WAS NOT ENTITLED TO EXPERT     WITNESS FEES.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding and Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 410, 98 P.3d 109 (2004).....	5
<i>Colarusso v. Petersen</i> , 61 Wn. App. 767, 812 P.2d 862, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1024 (1991).....	15
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111, <i>rev. denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	11
<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439, 975 P.2d 544, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	5
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Thurston County v. City of Olympia</i> , 151 Wn.2d 171, 86 P.3d 151 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Tran v. Yu</i> , 118 Wn. App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Wilkerson v. United Inv., Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 712, 815 P.2d 293 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1013 (1992).....	6

### Statutes

RCW 4.84.010 .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 10, 15, 16
RCW 7.06.050 .....	5, 9, 12, 14
RCW 7.06.050(1)(a) .....	9

RCW 7.06.050(1)(b) .....9, 12  
RCW 7.06.060 .....14, 15, 16  
RCW 7.06.060(1).....6

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 37(c).....7  
MAR 7.3 .....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16

060349.099157/205845
